
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
OF THE CITY OF MADISON, WISCONSIN 

 
 

Resolution No. 4409 
 
Authorizing a First Amendment to Lease with 
the City of Madison for the property located 
at The Village on Park used by the City’s 
Employee Assistance Program group. 

 

Presented September 10, 2020 
Referred  

Reported Back  
Adopted  

Placed on File  
Moved By  

Seconded By  
Yeas  Nays  Absent  

Rules Suspended  
Legistar File Number  

 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
WHEREAS, the Community Development Authority (“CDA”) is the owner of certain real property 
located at 2300 South Park Madison, Wisconsin (the “Property”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the CDA and the City of Madison (“Lessee”) entered into and approved a lease dated 
February 5, 2016 for office space located at Suite 111 at The Village on Park (the “Lease”).  The 
CDA Board approved the Lease on November 19, 2015 via CDA Resolution No. 4155, Legistar 
File ID No. 40654. The City of Madison authorized the Lease by Resolution Enactment No. 16-
00051, File No. 40969, adopted by the Common Council of the City of Madison on January 19, 
2016; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Lease expires on February 31, 2021 and has no extension or renewal options. 
The CDA and the City of Madison have negotiated the below renewal and extension terms and 
conditions to the Lease.  
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Community Development Authority of the City of 
Madison (the “CDA”) hereby authorizes a first lease amendment (the “First Amendment”) with the 
City of Madison (the “Lessee”) on substantially the following terms and conditions: 
 
 

1. Amending Paragraph 2, Lease Term, adding a new provision 2.a to state: 
 
2.a. The term of the Lease is by five (5) new Lease Years, and the new expiration date is 
February 28, 2026 (the “Extended Lease Term”).  

 

2. Amending Paragraph 2, Lease Term, adding a new provision 2.b to state:  
 
2.b. At the end of the Extended Lease Term (or any exercised Renewal Term or Renewal 
Terms as defined below), the Lessee shall have five (5) options to renew the Lease for a 
consecutive period of one (1) year each (in the singular, “Renewal Term”; collectively 
“Renewal Terms”), under the same terms and conditions provided in the Lease, except 
that Rent during any exercised Renewal Term shall increase per the below schedule listed 



in Paragraph 3.b. provided that CDA receives written notice from Lessee no later than 120 
days prior to the expiration of the Extended Lease Term or any exercised Renewal 
Term(s). 
 

3. Amending Paragraph 3.b, Rent, adding the following Rent schedules at the end of the 
section: 
 
The Rent payments for the Extended Lease Term are as follows: 

 

 
 

The Rent payments for the Renewal Term(s) if exercised are is as follows: 
 

 
4. Amending Paragraph 10, Termination, adding a new provision 10.b to state:  

 
10.b. In the event a more desirable, larger, above ground space (“Above Ground Space”) 
becomes available in the City of Madison, and the Lessee would like to terminate this 
Lease, then it should provide the CDA with 90 days written notice and then this Lease will 
terminate upon the execution of a new lease for the Above Ground Space. 
 

5. All other provisions of the Lease remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED that the Chair and Executive Director of the CDA are hereby authorized to 
execute, deliver and record the First Amendment to Lease pursuant to this Resolution, and to 
take such other actions as shall be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this 
Resolution in a lease form authorized by the City Attorney. 

 


